# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6480143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
PATHEON AUSTRIA GMBH & CO KG	06/19/2018		

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMAZENTIS SA			
Street Address:	EPFL INNOVATION PARK			
Internal Address:	BÂTIMENT C			
City:	LAUSANNE			
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND			
Postal Code:	1015			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17141472

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617) 832-1765

**Email:** patentdocketing@foleyhoag.com, kmay@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY HOAG LLP

Address Line 1: 155 SEAPORT BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AZX-01102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN MAY
SIGNATURE:	/Karen May/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2021

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=AZX-01160\_executed\_Assignment\_Patheon\_to\_Amazentis\_SA#page1.tif source=AZX-01160 executed Assignment Patheon to Amazentis SA#page2.tif

PATENT 506433376 REEL: 054813 FRAME: 0921

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PATHEON AUSTRIA GmbH & Co KG with a principal place of business at Linz, Austria (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled IMPROVED PROCESS-SCALE SYNTESIS OF UROLITHIN A the specification of which:

	is being executed herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;							
[x]	was filed on	<u>February 27, 2018</u> as U.S. Application No. <u>62/635,893</u> ;						
0	was filed on	as PCT Application No;						
	was patented	on as U.S. Patent No ;						

WHEREAS, <u>Amazentis SA</u>, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having principal offices at Parc Scientifique EPFL, PSE-C, 1024 Ecublens, SWITZERLAND, desires to acquire an interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Application and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Application No. 62/635,893, filed February 27, 2018, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the Patent Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 054813 FRAME: 0922

JUNE	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	i.	hereunto	set	my	hand	and	seal	this	19	day	of
------	-----------	----------	----	----------	-----	----	------	-----	------	------	----	-----	----

PATHEON AUSTRIA GmbH & Co KG,

Name Printed: WLACE HIGER

MICHARD SALVICA

Title: LEAG CXLLECLARI

FINANCE DIRECTOR

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required. When signed in presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation.

PATENT REEL: 054813 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 01/05/2021